
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Paul Key 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
Councillor Moira Westley 
Vacancy 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm and sign as an accurate record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 
20 February 2024 
 

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of previously 
agreed actions as at 18 March 2024.  
 
 
 

(PAGE 9) 

Public Document Pack



5.  Presentation Item - Paper and Cardboard Recycling 
Collections (Roll-out of the Purple-Lidded Bins) 
Presentation by Rachel Stamp, Contract Management and 
Performance Senior Officer from Lincolnshire County Council, 
regarding paper and cardboard recycling collections (roll-out of the 
purple-lidded bins). 
 

(VERBAL 
REPORT) 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Markets Working Group Six Monthly Update 
 

(PAGES 10 - 15) 

ii)  DRAFT Annual Report - Overview & Scrutiny and 
Review of Operating Methodology 
 

(PAGES 16 - 39) 

7.  General Work Items   

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 40 - 45) 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

(PAGE 46) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 18 March 2024 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

20 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  20 February 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Councillor Moira Westley 

 
 

Councillor Karen Carless 

Also Present: Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Ady Selby Director - Operational & Commercial Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
Membership: Councillor Karen Carless was appointment substitute for 

Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
 
 
33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 16 January 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
34 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
35 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

21 
 

36 PRESENTATION ITEM - PROGRESS UPDATE: CULTURAL STRATEGY 
 

The Committee heard from the Director for Planning, Regeneration and Communities 
regarding the progress of the Cultural Strategy. This had been requested, and passed by 
unanimous vote, at the previous meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
January 2024.  
 
T
[...]
supported by Officers from 
across the relevant council service areas. LCET fell under the parentage of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee and, as with all Working Groups, had no direct decision-making 
powers, instead feeding into the work plan of the parent committee.  
 
With regard to the next steps for the Cultural Strategy, the Director – Planning, Regeneration 
and Communities explained that having received feedback from Members following the 
session in September 2023, and via LCET, the following steps had been identified: 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

22 
 

 
• Strategy to be updated to reflect feedback 

 
• Finalisation of an Executive Summary 

 
• Final review by Leisure, Culture, Events and Tourism Group 

 
• Prosperous Communities Committee receive the Cultural Strategy for consideration 

and approval 
 

• Funding secured for Cultural Development Officer – move to recruitment 
 

• Delivery of action plan 
 
The Chairman thanked the Director for her presentation and invited questions or comments 
from the Committee. Members expressed their support for the approval of the Cultural 
Strategy and recognised the potential benefits for the district. Events such as the Illuminate 
festival were praised and highlighted as being well received by the community. A Member of 
the Committee enquired as to the involvement of Ward Members to ensure a district-wide 
approach, as well as how other areas of ‘culture’, being such a broad term, could be at risk 
of being overlooked. He provided examples such as the strong biker community in 
Lincolnshire, the area’s armed forces history and the waterways.  
 
In response, it was explained that involvement from Ward Members was always invited and 
strongly encouraged, as was involvement with Town and Parish Councils. It was necessary 
to sustain the funding for cultural events, with the strategy providing the foundation for that, 
and to then enable the extension of all cultural events across the district.  
 
The Chairman invited to speak Visiting Member Councillor L. Rollings, Deputy Leader and 
Chairman of LCET. She thanked the Committee for their comments and expressed her 
support for the views expressed. She also thanked the Chairman of the Committee for his 
work over previous years to develop the cultural offering in the district. She recognised that 
the term ‘culture’ covered such a breadth of area and highlighted the desire for the Cultural 
Strategy to incorporate the grass-roots level work that was already happening across the 
district, enabling activities in communities and recognising the opportunities already out 
there. She expressed to the Committee the need for there to be the recognition of local 
talent, and understanding of how the local communities managed their own events. The 
need for the Cultural Strategy to progress was well recognised, in order to build those 
foundations across the district.  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Rollings for her comments and summarised to the 
Committee that the strategy provided the philosophy of what the Council was doing, 
underpinning all of the threads that had been discussed, and stated it was key for the 
strategy to be in place in order to open opportunities to secure funding which would in turn 
build and grow the cultural offering in West Lindsey.  
 
In looking at the Committee to offer support to the progression of the Cultural Strategy, the 
Chairman read aloud two recommendations. Having been proposed and seconded, the 
Chairman took the vote and it was unanimously 
 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

23 
 

 RESOLVED that 
 

a) the Cultural Strategy be included on the Prosperous Communities work 
plan for a future meeting; and 

 
b) the terms of reference for the Leisure, Culture, Events and Tourism 

Member Working Group be reviewed for approval by the Prosperous 
Communities Committee. 

 
 
37 PREPARATION FOR PRESENTATION ITEM 26 MARCH 2024: ROLL OUT OF THE 

PURPLE-LIDDED BINS 
 

The Chairman introduced the item and explained to Members it was a discussion item in 
preparation for their presentation from Rachel Stamp, Contract Management and 
Performance Senior Officer from Lincolnshire County Council, at the meeting on 26 March 
2024. The Chairman explained to Members that scrutiny was seeking an update on the roll 
out of purple bins across Lincolnshire, and there would be an opportunity for Members to 
ask questions and make comments ahead of the next meeting. 
 
The Director of Operational and Commercial Services presented background information to 
the item, explaining that the roll out the purple-lidded bins in West Lindsey took place in April 
2022, following a decision from Members in November 2021 to give residents the 
opportunity to separate paper and card from other recyclables, as the Council aimed to 
produce a cleaner product from residents’ recycling and to prevent contamination. He then 
highlighted the following salient points: 
 

• West Lindsey was the third district council in Lincolnshire to make this decision along 
with Boston Borough Council and Kesteven District Council.  

 
• The initiative provided better and improved environmental outcomes for West Lindsey 

and linked with the Council’s Joint Municipal Waste Strategy objectives which 
were to improve the quality of recycling and produce a common set of materials 
produced across Lincolnshire and contribute to the recycling target. 

 
• The purple bin collection was operated on an alternate fortnightly basis to the blue bin 

at no additional cost to residents. 
 

• The collaborative work effort between West Lindsey and Lincolnshire County Council, 
the authority for waste disposal, was successful and officers from both authorities 
worked hard to bring the scheme forward, from officers working on the ground 
supporting the roll out, as well as the customer service support available to 
residents.  

 

[...]
 the project to ensure that contamination 
is kept to a minimum?  

 
• Has Lincolnshire County Council achieved their own corporate objectives from the 

scheme? What is the financial impact of the scheme and has it generated 
additional income for the Council?  

 
• What can we do to promote in the Southwest Ward which still use sack collections? 

 
• What is the impact on the overall recycling rate for Lincoln and how does this 

compare to the national benchmark?  
 
The Chairman thanked the Director of Operational and Commercial Services for his input 
and invited Members to send any additional questions to the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer to be included in preparation for the presentation from Lincolnshire County Council at 
the next Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 26 March 2024. 
 
 
38 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Forward Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 20 February 2024 
 

25 
 

39 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 

The Chairman suggested that the Committee could receive updates regarding the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. This was noted to be included in future agendas.  
 
With no further comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



   

Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black Visit from Police and 

Crime Commissioner 

O&S 03/10/23: Democratic Services to 

liaise with the Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner in order to facilitate 

his visit to WLDC 

Update 27/12/23: Contact made previously with Office of the PCC. 

R
[...]
with timescales outlined in 
the Terms of Reference. However, meetings have seen strong debate with 
progress in some areas. 
 
3.2 Officers will continue to support Members in the group and report back to 
Committee in line with agreed timescales. 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
 
 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 

 

     
Subject: DRAFT Annual Report - Overview & Scrutiny 2023/24 and 

Review of Operating Methodology 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Councillor P. Howitt-Cowan 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

Purpose / Summary: 
 

To present the draft annual report for Members’ 
comment and agreement prior to submission to 
Annual Council 
 
For Council: To present the Annual Report from 
the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
[For O&S] 
 

1) That Members give consideration to, and offer comment on, the content of 
the draft annual report, and the Operating Methodology, with comments 
for the latter to be shared through the Constitution Review; 

2) That Members support the annual report being submitted to Annual 
Council; 

3) That any comments made through the course of debate be further 
considered by the Director – Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 
Services and Chairman of the Committee prior to the finalised report being 
submitted to Annual Council in May 2024. 

 
[For Annual Council] 
 
That Members receive the Annual Report from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6b



 

Legal: The Chairman of the Committee is required constitutionally (Part II, 
Article 7, paragraph 7.6) to submit an annual report to Council on the work the 
Committee has undertaken. 

 

Financial: to be completed prior to Annual Council 

There are no financial implications arising from this report 

 

Staffing: The Committee is supported from existing resou
[...]
e ropes, 
some refreshing our memories, all of us learning how to work together 
in a new Council. This learning has been reflected through the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and I am confident when I say, we finish this 
year in a stronger and more informed position than when we started it.  

 
2.2 This year for the first time, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny were 

provided with a Members’ O&S Handbook in order to cover some of the 
main functions and responsibilities of the Committee. This handbook 
(attached at Appendix 1) will be reviewed at least every four years, 
although I do anticipate we shall do a ‘light touch’ review over the 
summer, once we have a full year’s experience to help guide us.  
 

2.3 In addition to the handbook, we also received an excellent training 
session from Bethan Evans, on 15 January this year. We heard not only 
where we do things ‘correctly’ at West Lindsey, but also how we as a 
Committee can strengthen our role as that ‘critical friend’. It really was 
an excellent session, and I would like to again extend my thanks to 
Bethan. I do hope delivery of that session becomes standard training 
practice for our Committee.  
 

2.4 Moving on to Committee business, this year we have again been 
involved in the Progress and Delivery work programme, with scrutiny of 
the six-monthly reports and the working group assisting with the review 
of the P&D measure set. We have welcomed visitors and guest 
speakers, with some already set to return next civic year, and we have 
continued with work streams which had commenced in previous years.  
 

2.5 At the start of the year, we undertook a review of the Operating 
Methodology, with this again due to take place at the start of the 2024/25 
Civic Year. The Operating Methodology is attached at Appendix 2, with 
further details of the review provided in Section 5 of this report.  
 

Page 19



 

 

2.6 As I write this report looking back over the year, it is humbling to see how 
far the
[...]
lthough is arranged in line with 
statutory requirements, always proves to be an engaging and in depth 
discussion piece. We have again welcomed Everyone Active, who show 
clear signs of extending the community outreach programmes the 
Council has been so keen to see, and we have also welcomed Rachel 
Stamp, regarding the successes of the purple-lidded recycling bins 
across our district and the county.  

 
4.2 There have been three areas of ongoing work which have been 

presented to the Committee for input or update purposes. Mr Selby, our 
Director of Commercial and Operational Services, has presented to the 
Committee on several occasions regarding the progress of the Markets 

Page 20



 

 

Working Group and also the well-established Flood Risk Management 
Working Group. As I write, I am anticipating the upcoming flooding 
update at our April meeting and I do hope our communities impacted by 
the flooding earlier this year are on the way to recovering some kind of 
normality.  
 

4.3 The third area of work through Overview and Scrutiny this year, which 
has been a new one for many of us, was the progress of the Cultural 
Strategy. We heard from Mrs Grindrod-Smith, Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Communities, providing us with a very thorough 
understanding of the background to the strategy and the potential 
benefits for the district. The Committee made two recommendations to 
the Prosperous Communities Committee regarding the continuation of 
the Cultural Strategy and we await their response. To be updated after 
PC Cttee on 19 March. 

 
 
5 Operating Methodology  
 
5.1 As is usual practice, we gave consideration to the Committee’s 

Operating Methodology at our first meeting of the Civic Year. As a new 
Committee, with many new Members, this proved to be excellent 
opportunity to understand the role of the Committee and how the 
Operating Methodology guides and supports our scrutiny role.   
 

5.2 At the end of the previous civic year, Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had suggested amendments to the Operating 
Methodology as a part of the Annual report and Constitution Review. 
These amendments were discussed in detail and subsequently agreed 
by the Committee, with the approved Operating Methodology available 
here as Appendix 2.  

 
5.3 In line with the established approach to review the Operating 

Methodology at the end of each civic year, for any proposed 
amendments to be considered in line with the Constitution Review and 
for approval by the O&S Committee at the start of the next civic year, the 
current Operating Methodology formed a part of the discussions at our 
meeting in March 2024. Comments arising from that meeting have been 
logged on the Matters Arising schedule, to be considered alongside the 
Constitution Review. 

 
5.4 Any updates and amendments will be incorporated into the Operating 

Methodology for agreement at the first meeting of the Committee in the 
new Civic Year.  

 
 
6 Look Forward to Next Year 
 
6.1 I have no doubt we will again have a full and varied work plan throughout 

the 2024/25 Civic Year. We will of course welcome Lincolnshire Police 
again, and possibly see a return of Everyone Active. To be updated with 

Page 21



 

 

more detail subject to meetings in March and April prior to Annual 
Council.  

 
 
7 Concluding Remarks 
 
7.1 For the Chairman to complete or not as he wishes 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 22



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

September 2023 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Handbook 

 

Page 23



 

1 
 

Contents        Page 
 
Introduction to Scrutiny at WLDC    2 
 
Work Planning       3 
 
Operating Methodology     5 
 
Call-in        5 
 
Performance Management     6 
 
Outside Agencies      7 
 
Further Reading       8 
 
Appendix 1: Operating Methodology   9 
 
Appendix 2: Excerpt of Constitution (Call-In)  12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



 

2 
 

Introduction to Scrutiny at
[...]
ance of the Police (see page 7). 
 

The purpose of the O&S Committee is to be the ‘critical friend’.  
 
Consider questions like: 

o Is that really the best option? 
o Have you considered this alternative? 
o Is there a better way of doing things? 
o Is there proper evidence to support that decision? 
o Are we being blinkered? ….  

• Be the critical friend!  

Page 25



 

3 
 

Work Planning 
 
Each meeting will have a set of ‘standing items’ on the agenda. These are:  
 

• Matters Arising Schedule – this is a record of actions which have been 
identified through the course of discussions in Committee meetings and are 
usually allocated to an Officer to complete. The schedule is presented as a ‘for 
noting’ item, meaning there is no vote required, however Members may ask for 
relevant updates or remedial actions should they wish.  
 

• Full Forward Plan – this is also a ‘for noting’ item, however, it provides a 
summary of all items of business due at all upcoming meetings and is the basis 
from where requests for pre-decision scrutiny can be made (see page 10 of this 
guide) 
 

• Committee Work Plan – also a ‘for noting’ item and details the items of business 
expected at upcoming meeting of the O&S Committee. Should be viewed 
alongside the Full Forward Plan as it will inform what scope there is regarding 
agenda management.  
 

Certain items in the O&S calendar are factored into the work plan from the outset.  
 
These are:  
 

• Approval of the Operating Methodology (first meeting of each Civic Year) 

• Approval of initial Committee Work Plan (first meeting of each Civic Year) 

• Review of the Draft Annual Report and Operating Methodology (penultimate 
meeting of each Civic Year) 

• Scrutiny of Progress and Delivery reporting to the Policy Committees (usually 
June and January) 

 
There have been additional reports approved in the previous Civic Year that are now 
factored into the work plan: 
 

• Management of Flood Risk in West Lindsey (twice a 
[...]


Natalie Kostiuk, Customer 
Experience Officer 

Report on the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
Annual Review Letter 2024 covering 
complaints referred to and decided by 
them between April 2023 and March 
2024. Examining upheld complaints, 
learning actions and benchmarking with 
other similar local authorities. 

 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

LICENSING 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES 

19 MARCH 2024 

19 Mar 2024 Review of Side Waste Policy Ady Selby, Director - 
Operational & Commercial 
Services 

To review the side waste policy 
following a Motion at Full Council in 
November 2023 

08 January 
2024 

19 Mar 2024 Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy Andy Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To approve the Private Sector Housing 
Renewal Policy 

08 January 
2024 

19 Mar 2024 Economic Growth Strategy Task and Finish Sally Grindrod-Smith, Short paper to outline the 12 February 

P
age 43



5 

Group Director Planning, 
Regeneration & 
Communities, James 
Makinson-Sanders, 
Economic Growth Team 
Manager 

establishment of a task and finish group 
(including terms of reference) to 
oversee/direct the development of a 
new economic growth strategy for WL - 
following direction from Leaders Panel 
(Jan 24). 

2024 

19 Mar 2024 Voluntary & Community Sector Funding 2024/25 Grant White, Enterprising 
Communities Manager 

To approve Voluntary & Community 
Sector core funding for 2024/25. 

12 February 
2024 

19 Mar 2024 Waste Services Policies Review Ady Selby, Director - 
Operational & Commercial 
Services 

To present to Members for approval the 
Waste Services Policies which has 
been reviewed in line with approved 
timeline 

12 February 
2024 

19 Mar 2024 Recommendation from Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee: Cultural Strategy 

Ele Snow, Senior 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To consider the recommendations from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to the progress of the Cultural 
Strate
[...]
 September 
2023 

REGULATORY 

 

P
age 45



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
Dates of Meetings: 
 
26 March 2024 
Presentation item – Rachel Stamp, Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (follow up on roll out of 
purple-lidded bins) 
Draft Annual Report & Initial Review of Operating Methodology 
Markets Working Group – twice yearly report  
 
30 April 2024 
Managing Flood Risk in West Lindsey – twice yearly report 
 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 7b


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Markets Working Group Six Monthly Update
	6b DRAFT Annual Report - Overview & Scrutiny and Review of Operating Methodology
	Appendix 1 O&S Member Handbook
	Appendix 2 Operating Methodology

	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

26 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  26 March 2024 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 Councillor Paul Key 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 Cllr Stephen Bunney 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Maisie McInnes Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Apologies: 

One member of public 
 
Councillor Jeanette McGhee 
Councillor Moira Westley 

 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 20 February 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.  

 
 
41 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations. 
 
 
42 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The Chairman took the opportunity at this point to welcome everyone to the meeting and 
gave a special mention to Rachel Stamp, Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager, 
Lincolnshire County Council, and welcomed the member of public who had attended to 
observe the meeting. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Matters Arising Schedule setting out 
the position of previously agreed actions as at 18 March 2024.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

27 
 

With no comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
43 PRESENTATION ITEM - PAPER AND CARDBOARD RECYCLING COLLECTIONS 

(ROLL-OUT OF THE PURPLE-LIDDED BINS) 
 

Members received a presentation on the Twin Stream Recycling Implementation from 
Rachel Stamp, Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager at Lincolnshire County Council. 
The presentation included responses to the questions raised by the Committee at the 
previous meeting.  
 
The Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager highlighted that Lincolnshire had the highest 
quality paper and card material recycling in the UK, and West Lindsey was ahead of other 
local authorities, sustaining high recycling rates with less than 10% contamination and 80% 
quality recycling. 
 
She reiterated that engagement and communication with residents and other local 
authorities was a key priority and there was a dedicated lead officer at the Council. The 
Corporate objectives, to improve the quality of waste to maximise recycling, was in line with 
the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy. Each district had their own unique factors, different 
demographics and working practices.  
 
In terms of financial impact, Lincolnshire County Council had generated some income from 
the paper and card recycling, but this was offset with the implementation cost, the purchase 
of bins, and communications. There were also increased disposal costs and fuel costs. The 
initiative had helped the Council put back into the service to maintain their waste budget and 
quality of recycling. 
 
There were some areas across the county which were hard to reach with haulage collections 
and so still used sack collections. Conversations with waste providers were ongoing, as it 
was difficult to find a provider that would take paper and card recycling in a plastic refuse 
sack. Other options could include stackable boxes for residents but would require a different 
vehicle to collect to these areas. Specifically in West Lindsey, there was a poor level of 
quality recycling from the South West Ward in Gainsborough, and there was a need to revisit 
and work with the community liaison in this area to improve recycling. The Council would not 
be able to provide separate paper and card collection in this area.  
 
Overall, statistics demonstrated that the recycling rate nationally had decreased, but 
Lincolnshire maintained its high standards of recycling. They were aiming for waste 
minimisation in line with government work in this area. National statistics reported the 
volume of recycling, compared to the quality of recyclable waste, and the Council was trying 
to lobby the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) to change its 
approach to reporting on recycling.  
 
The Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager concluded her presentation and invited 
Members to ask questions. She thanked the Director of Commercial and Operations and his 
team at the depot for their hard work, as well as West Lindsey District Council and residents 
for their commitment to recycling, and cooperation working in partnership with Lincolnshire 
County Council.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

28 
 

The Chairman thanked the Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager for her detailed and 
interesting presentation, and praised the work that was ongoing.  
 
During the course of discussions, Members were pleased to hear the incinerator was not 
running at capacity, meaning there was room for expansion still, and enquired what impact 
the devolution deal might have on waste services in the county. The Waste Partnerships and 
Projects Manager responded that the Council had a statutory duty to collect waste, and the 
only changes would be joint working and finding synergies with the combined authorities.  
 
Members enquired weather waste collections in the Gainsborough South West Ward could 
be completed using a caged lorry, and asked if the recycling collected from this ward 
contaminated other recyclate. It was explained that Officers were able to do a visual 
inspection of recycling to determine the quality, however, there was a future planning and 
communications campaign for the ward with the aim of improving recycling rates, as any 
other alternatives would come at an extra cost to the Council.  
 
Members asked how much card and paper was wasted due to it being wet. The County 
Council was able to do a waste composition analysis, but it was difficult to determine the 
quality of the product to begin with. It was agreed that statistics regarding the non-
recyclables would be shared with the Committee after the meeting. It was also highlighted 
that the use of communications and education about waste and recycling through local 
schools was high priority of the waste service, with over 6000 school children having been 
involved in campaigns so far. 
 
Members also heard that food waste collection was to be mandated through parliament, and 
Lincolnshire were working to be ahead of this, with planning for the introduction of food 
waste collections well underway. Members enquired whether progress on that 
implementation could also be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the 
future.  
 
The Chairman again thanked the Waste Partnerships and Projects Manager for attending 
and her comprehensive presentation. He reiterated the invitation for her to return in relation 
to the implementation of food waste collection, and congratulated all involved for their work.  
 
 
44 MARKETS WORKING GROUP SIX MONTHLY UPDATE 

 
The Director of Commercial and Operational Services presented the update on the Markets 
Working Group. He highlighted the Terms of Reference (ToR) which set out the membership 
and purpose of the group, and frequency of meetings to be on a 4-weekly cycle. The group 
were unable to meet as regularly as hoped due to work pressures and other commitments. 
The Markets Working Group had met four times, and an action plan had been presented to 
Members with one outstanding action on the design of future market stalls. There had been 
a visit to Barnsley to look at their heavy-duty gazebo stalls, and Officers were looking into 
the cost of erecting the stalls and dismantling to present this information back to Members. 
There was a three-year plan in place promoting levelling up and prosperity work. There was 
a new Town Manager supporting market offerings in Caistor and Market Rasen, as well as 
Gainsborough, and work on fees and charges was being done to incentivise market 
operators. There was a new Antiques market with an estimated 50 traders due to start on 
Saturdays from April to October.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

29 
 

 
Members recognised the work done on the markets by Officers and suggested there was a 
need to look at the quantity of waste from traders. It was also suggested that work could be 
done on reviewing the townscape and the potential for traders to open a shop in the local 
area.  
 
The Committee thanked the Director of Commercial and Operational Services and with no 
further comments or questions, the Markets Working Group Six Monthly Update was DULY 
NOTED. 
 
 
45 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY AND REVIEW OF 

OPERATING METHODOLOGY 
 

The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer presented the draft Annual Overview and Scrutiny 
report and explained that as stated in the constitution, the Chairman would present the 
report at Annual Council. The report contained a summary of the work undertaken by the 
Committee over the year, a look ahead to the upcoming civic year and also an initial review 
of the operating methodology. The Committee was asked to consider the report and any 
amendments or additions they wished to make to the report.  
 
Members discussed and reflected on the challenges over the past year, and the 
collaborative effort put into bringing together the Cultural Strategy. Members raised concerns 
regarding training and the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer shared that a handbook had 
been produced for Members, and confirmed work would take place over the summer to 
revisit this.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer for the report, and, having 
been proposed and seconded, took the vote. It was 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

a) consideration had been given to the content of the draft annual report, and 
the Operating Methodology, with comments for the latter to be shared 
through the Constitution Review; and 

 
b) the annual report be supported for submission to Annual Council; and 

 
c) any comments made through the course of debate be further considered by 

the Director – Change Management, ICT & Regulatory Services and 
Chairman of the Committee prior to the finalised report being submitted to 
Annual Council in May 2024.  

 

Note: Councillor P. Key requested that his vote against the above resolutions be 
recorded. 

 
 
46 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the Forward Plan was DULY NOTED.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee –  26 March 2024 

30 
 

 
47 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the Committee Workplan and explained 
there was one meeting left of the municipal year on 30 April 2024, with work planning for the 
upcoming year to take place at the first meeting in July 2024. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


